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Complaint No, 338 of 2022
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : | 338 of 2022
Date of pronou ncement of | 27.10.2023
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1. Sushanta Kumar Das

2. Pallavi Das

R/o - Harmohan Rout, 5- 103, Uppal's
Southend, 1= floor, Behind SRS Mall,

Sohna Road, Gurugram, Haryau_g‘; ‘:;.*.- | Complainants
BPTP Ltd, R A N
R/o: - M-11, Middle EirL'IF; ganua ighth, s,
Circus, Delhi - 110004 - m— | {2\
! - Respondent
|E{JR,|.'|.H —I;ml B~ B 1 --—T . - -
' Shri Sanjeev Kumar H,[::-ra BER I'| - J" Member |
 APPEARANCE: INOSE H B =LY |
' Mr. Siddharth Karnawat (Advocate) Complainants |
| Mr. Harshit Batra (Advecate) , Respondent
] " L . A :'I,I
ORDER

1. The present complaint dalted DT..UE.EDIE has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 {in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions under the provision of the act or the rules

Complaint No. 338 of 2022

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se,

A. Unitand project related details

Z. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the follewing tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars ﬂatallp
1. Name of the project” . '.*:'-I'E'l‘ra."._-s;'er.tc:r- 37-D, Gurugram
2. | Nature of project ; ._Erc?rt:pﬁ:_ﬁﬁusm.g.‘-’[_'nwers
3. |RERA registered/not | Registered
registered | 299 of 2017 dated 13.10.2017
4. | DTPC License ng. -ESinf‘-vgpﬂE_! dated h"‘ of 2011 dated
05.04.2008 24.10.2011
Validity status 04.042025" /| P3.10.2019
e SUPER _ BE L?g OUNTRYWIDE
PVT. LTD ‘and. 3 [PROMOTERS PVT
others LTD and 6 others
Licensed area 23.18 acres 19.74
5. | Unit no. T-24-1403, Tower 24
[As per page no. 81 of reply]
6. | Unit measuring 1691 sq. fr.
[As per page no. 81 of reply]
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Date of execution of Flat| 03.10.2013

buyer’s agreement (As per page no. 73 of reply)

Date of building plan 21.09.2012
(Page 1 of reply)

Possession clause 5. Possession

5.1 The Seller/Confirming Party
proposes to offer possession of the
Unit to the Purchaser(s) within e
Commitment Period. The

Sjalle}';‘-ﬂﬂnf'rmmg Party shall be
| additionally entitled to a Grace Period

of 10 days after the expiry of the said
Ed: whent Period for making offer
Tlof puséawm«. of the said Unit.

£~ - 1‘5 “Cﬁmmitment Period" shall mean,
subject to, . | Force Majeure
clttumstanr:es, intervention of

Ve stgtuqfarya }ug,rl esand Purchaser(s)
Y ‘haying timely complied with all its

VEN ﬂt{]JEE]ilEBS ' formalities or
N St dummeq;aﬂnn, as
' préscribed;requested by

Seller/Confirming Party, under this
' &grmmqpr and not being in default
| under.-any 'npm f this Agreement,
i inc-luding but not limited to the timely
payment of instalments of the sale
consideration as per the payment plan
opted, Development Charges (DC].
Stamp duty and other charges, the
Seller/Confirming Party shall offer the
possession of the Unit to the
Purchaser(s) within a period of 42
months from the date of sanction of
the building plan or execution of Flat
Buyer's Agreement, whichever is later.
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10. | Due date of possession | 03.04.2017
(Calculated from the date of execution
of buyer’s agreement)
11. | Total Sale consideration | Rs.1,09,95,306/-

[as per page no. 11 of complaint]

12,

Total amount paid by the

Rs.96,91,117 /-

complainants (As alleged by the complainant]
13. | Occupation  certificate | 24.08.2022
Gacad (As per DTCP Website)
o RE et
14. | Offer of possession }i;:‘ll_ﬁﬁﬂz_]\‘
/4" {As perpage no. 156 of reply)
j/_('w’f" " | {Invalid offer of possession as OC has
f < h&en-rgceivefd’aniﬂd.ﬂﬂ.m]zz]
15. | Grace period In-the present case, the promoter {5 .i_'aﬂka'ng a
\ _ :QF%FE Eeriqd'qflﬁ'h days for finishing work
CAYE WL ing and), pdrsuing the occupancy
YWAY ':_cezf:‘ﬁ te erg fromyDTCE. Asa matter of fact,
1“"" | from the pervsal of occupation certificote
| dated” 2021 it is implied that the

e
=
-

| promater " applied | for the occupation

pfﬂrﬁﬁﬂf :u#j:iﬂed for occupation certificute
28 06.2019 which is later than 180 days
| @; thel due date of possession Le,
% }%W  clearly implies that the
grace period is asked for filing and pursuing
oceupation: fertificdte, therefore as the

certificate mueh later than the statutory
period of 180 days, he does not fulfil the
criteria for grant of the grace period,
Therefore, the grace period is not allowed, and
the due date of possession comes out to be
03.04.2017
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B. Facts of the complaint

8. That The present complaint has been filed by the Complainants under
Section 12 read with Section 14, 18 & 19 of the Real Estate {(Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 for violation of Section 11{4)(a) of the Act. That
the Complainants in the year 2012 were looking to purchase a residential
property and were approached by the Respondent for purchasing a Unit
in the Residential Project being. &@ein_]:ged by the Respondent named
“Terra’ situated at Sector 37-D, ﬁuﬁéram, Haryana. Based on the various
representations made by tim R&spbnﬂent; the Complainants booked a
residential Unit in the P[:uject nFﬂ'IE Ee&iﬂ.nndnni:hﬂe Booking Application
dated 24.08.2012. That the Respondent collected an amount of Rs.
6,00,000/- towards hﬁhklng the Unit ﬁ on E%HE?[HE Thereafter, the
Respondent confirmed the*al]ntment E;ﬂm Unit bearing No. T-24-1403,
on the 14t Floor, admeasuring 1691§g. ftin favor of the Complainants
vide Letter dated 28.10.201 E

9. After adelay of 4 (four) mﬂnﬁs Fmim the date of booking, the Respondent
sent the Allotment Let!;,er dated D?lg 2012, That the Complainants
continuously followed up with the Respondent for execution of the Flat
Buyer’s Agreement but the Respondent kept delaying the execution of the
Agreement under one pretext or the other. That only after a delay of more
than 1(one) year from the date of booking and after collecting an amount
of Rs, 77,25,165/- towards consideration of the Unit, the Respondent

executed a Flat Buyer's Agreement dated 03.10.2013 in the favor of the
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Complainants. It is submitted that the Complainants were shocked to find
that the Agreement was filled with various arbitrary and one-sided terms
and conditions. That as per Clause 1.6 read with Clause 5.1 of the
Agreement, the possession of the Unit was promised to be offered within
42 months from the date of approval of the building plan or execution of
the Agreement, whichever is later, along with a grace period of 180 days
for making offer of possession q[_t?g_.l,{r_ﬂL That the Building Plan for the
Project was approved on zlnaznﬁ?%mme Agreement was executed on
03.10.2013. I .;'.:'5. .

The Complainants. -cumglléﬂ wﬁh’ﬁrh payme nt demand as was
raised by the Respnnﬁ@t.ﬂ*he EqmpIaluants snughhreguiar updates from
the Respondent th.lzf‘qugh seyeral - emails, including the email dated
09.05.2015 with I‘E:S-'plﬂ'tt to ﬂlE'fprEgrﬂ"SS _ﬂf;gcup%&u ction work of the
Project and were assuredﬁ;ﬂ;mg same was ,gjﬁﬁesstng as per schedule
and that possession of the Unitj@_rﬂul& beoffered within the time promised
as per the Agreementi g h}' ﬂ.'E ﬂiiﬂ l,{ The F@spupdent had collected an
Complainants. Huwem} the Rﬂspnnﬂent Faiied to offer possession of the
Unit to the Complainants within the time promised i.e. by 03.04.2017 or
even within a reasonable time period thereafter.

That after several follow ups from the Complainants, the Respondent
shared the construction update of the Project as on March 2017. It is
pertinent to submit that the Respondent has offered possession of the Unit

vide Letter of Offer of Possession dated 11.12.2021. The Respondent has
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offered possession of the Unit only after an inordinate delay of more than
4 (four) years from the promised date of possession as per the Agreement.
That despite an inordinate delay of more than 4 (four) years from the
promised date of possession, the Opposite Party has failed to offer deiay
compensation to the Complainants. Furthermore, the Respondent has
arbitrarily increased the Super Area of the Unit from 1691 sq. ft. to 1811
5q. ft. Furthermore, the Respnndggl_;-.jlf_::,_ fg_lled to offer physical possession
of the Unit to the Complainants till ﬁte, T
12, It is pertinent to submit that ﬂeisp]te ihalnnrdmate delay of more than
4 (four) years from the Frumfaad :[a,m u*fpuqsessiun as per the Agreement,
the Respondent has faﬂg"ﬁ to pay any. ﬁmuunt tmmrds delay compensation
to the Enmplalnan‘ts.ﬁ{-ﬁ submitted that the Respondent has failed to offer
possession of the Uni'_ﬁ to me'il;llumpllfiniﬂtﬁ';wlfhin the time promised as
per the Agreement. Thﬁt"ﬂiﬂ}fq;qgs%uqiq;ﬁigfumé has been offered only
after a delay of more man*»& '[Fnu'.r-'.:p ;,iears from the promised date of
possession as per the Agrﬂment. T%at tl;le He;sgnndent has failed to
provide a copy of the ﬂccupatmn Cerﬂﬁcatf: and -:rfﬁar physical possession
of the Unit till date. J1X L |

It is stated that the Complainants had booked the Unit in the Project
in the year 2012 and since then they have eagerly awaited possession of
their Unit. Therefore, despite the inordinate delay that has been caused by
the Respondent, the Complainants seek appropriate compensation for the

period of delay caused by the Respondent. It is stated that the Project,

Page 7 of 21



HARERA

Complaint No. 338 of 2024

2 GURUGRAM

“Terra” is registered with this Hon'ble Authority and hence the present
complaint is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Authority.
C. Relief Sought

14. This Authority may be pleased to direct the respondent as follows:

a) Direct the Respondent to offer possession of the Unit complete in
all respects and in conformity with the Buyer's Agreement and for

the consideration mentln::-ne«pi Ttl'.u'arrlmr1 with all additional facilities

-"'\... "':I

with warranties and as per quaiity,ﬁta ndards promised and execute

all necessary and requirect dﬁp.rﬁ;ﬂits in I'Eﬂpect of the Unit in favor

A =

B .'.-.-r

of the Co mplmnﬂﬁts -
b) Direct the Respondent to pay interest @ 9.30% per annum on the
amount depumtgd by th-,e Eumpjaiizants wu:h I;he Respondent with

effect from the date nfdﬂllvﬂrjﬂqlm“ﬁ-sﬂﬁ in the Agreements, till the

oy \.

date of execution of the sale deed Tn the favor of the Complainants;

¢) Direct the Respundenﬁ- to pay a sum. of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the

Complainants towards Hti ga;_iﬁ,n COSIS.

D. Reply by the respondent

15. That The acts of the Complainants are per se in violation of the provisions
of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Act of 2016") as he falls under the bracket of defaulter
in terms of Section(s) 19 (6) and 19 (7) of the Act of 2016, Hence, the

Complainants cannot seek any relief under the provisions of Act of 2016
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or rules frame thereunder. The provisions enshrined under Section(s) 19
(6] and 19 (7) of the Act of 2016 are reproduced herein for the sake of
ready reference:

It is submitted that the Complainants approached this Hon'ble Authority
for redressal of their alleged grievances with unclean hands, i.e. by not
disclosing material facts pertaining to the case at hand and also, by
distorting and/or misrepresenting | th& fEl(."I.'I.'I.Ei factual situation with regard
to several aspects. It is further mhnﬁfi‘erﬂ that the Hon'ble Apex Court in
plethora of cases has laid down strictllj:-ftﬂ’lat a party approaching the Court
for any relief, must ED[;I‘;IE w}th deaﬁmmmihqut concealment and/or
misrepresentation ufzrqataha'l fe:ts,:as ﬁfja same taftamount to fraud not
only against the Respondent but also against the adjudicating Authority
and hence the Eumplqi‘nt is Ilthe to Isnﬂssgdin;i‘mme

The Complainants have f;.uﬂ're; cuﬂtvl&dﬂmm,ﬂﬂs Authority that the
they had defaulted in reminﬁng timely. payments qua the lawful demand
raised by the Respo nd;nt cauﬁlralngd I;Q' which th Eﬂespnndent has issued
the Reminder Nﬂuce -1 dated fﬁ 08. 2ﬂ13 Remm-:ier Notice dated
25.09.2013, H.emlndm: Huhmtc S dated.-rfﬁ 1. 2{]1'.:1 and Reminder Notice
- 11 dated 02.02.2022 and Reminder notice - [l dated 15.02.2022
respectively.

Further, on 05.07.2021, the Respondent sent a customer update email
with respect to the project enclosing therein the construction update along

with the brochure of the project TERRA depicting the real-time

construction status of the project including Tower 24.
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From the above, it is very well established, that the Complainants have
approached this Hon'ble Authority with unclean hands by distorting /
concealing / misrepresenting the relevant facts pertaining to the case at
hand. It is further submitted that the sole intention of the Complainants is
to unjustly enrich themselves at the expense of the Respondent by filing
this frivolous Complaint which is nothing but gross abuse of the due
process of law: Itis further suhmltted thal: in light of the law laid down by

-'I_

the Hon'ble Apex Court, the preﬁgﬁ_ tCo "_':"lﬂmt warrants dismissal without

any further adjudication.

It is clarified in the Hu[es* puhli,sheid-chg the state of Haryana, the
explanation given at l;,]:;e £nd uf the pmﬁcrlheﬂ @eement for sale in
Annexure A of the Rules, it has been clarified that the developer shall
disclose the existing aﬁtﬂmEfit for s:'gle;in r'ﬁspe,ﬂ;‘?i' ongoing project and
further that such disclusl.me shaﬂ n@it t the ya]id.lty of such existing
agreement executed with 1ts~Eu_El;-r.:irnﬂ_‘rs.. :

It is submitted that the Relief(s) sought by the Complainants are
unjustified, baseless Eé‘nﬂ beyond the scope/ambit 'l':rif_ the Agreement duly
executed between tﬁa.Lparties; whieh_forms a E‘a‘gis for the subsisting
relationship between the parties. The Complainants entered into the said
Agreement with the Respondent with open eyes and is bound by the same,
That the religf(s) sought by the Complainants travel way beyond the four
walls of the Agreement duly executed between the parties. The
Complainants while entering into the Agreement has accepted and is

bound by each and every clause of the said Agreement including Clause
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6.1 thereof which per se provides for delayed penalty in case of delay in
delivery of possession of the Unit by the Respondent.

It is pertinent to mention herein that the building plans were sanctioned
on 21.09.2012| whereas, the FBA was executed on 03.10.2013. Therefore,
in view of the clause 5.1 r/w Clause 1.6 r/w Clause 10 of the agreement,
the due date ofipossession arrives outto be 03.10.2017 i.e. 42 months from
the date of exgcution of the FBA in ﬂd:}lﬁun to grace period of 180 days,
which is further subject to fﬂf:&ﬂlﬁﬁmﬁrcumstances

It is submitted that the t::-nstrutnulf'l nf’rhe project was going on in full

swing, howevdr, the same guraffeetﬁiqlﬁal]}r Qrraccount of the NGT arder
prohibiting f:ulstruct;ug [strucmraﬂ ﬂeﬁﬂty of ,_,ana.f kind in the entire NCR
by any personj prlvate-ﬂr government autharity. Videits order NGT placed
sudden ban on the ent::_? af diesal l:r.uciﬁ of mure tglan ten years old and
directed that no vehicle: fmm-uutsidﬁf cﬁ.-,riﬂug Dﬂhi will be permitted to
transport any mnsuucuun‘nmtaﬂ_ﬂkﬂ?p{:g.the construction activity was
suddenly came of ha%_&&eﬁ%h&gﬁ?n@ﬁf Ihq.fham{t took some time for
mobilization |of resources by va_-_ﬁg':igﬁ' agencies “employed with the
Respondents. o ' | \/

Thereafter, the Environment Pollution (Prevention and Control]

Authority, EPCA, imposed a ban on the construction activities within the
Delhi-NCR refgion expressing alarm on severe air pollution level. The said
ban was conimenced from 31/10/2018 and was initially subsisted till

10/11/2018 whereas the same was further extended till 12/11/2018.
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It is germane to mention herein that the construction was further affected
by the ban announced by the Commission for Air Quality Management
(“CAQM") on 16.11.2021 on the directions issued by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India whereby it banned the construction and demolition
activities in Delhi-NCR region along with calling curbs on polluting sources
such as banning the entry of the trucks into Delhi, except those carrying
ssgential items which was thereafter lifte-::l by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

..- --.-' i

on 25.11.2021. Y ﬂ}
Despite all the Respondent achieuﬁd ln gompetition of the project and
applied for the grant of Oecupation Eettrﬁcate on 18.01.2021 and same
was granted to the Resg:md ent on 09.1 E.EEIIEl Thgr&a{"ter the Respondent
in terms of the FBA 8 ﬁ the offerof pnssmsmn h:tter dated 13.12.2021
to the Co mplainants. Ht:rweva r, it is the Complainants themselves who
failed to clear the demand, r)hised in th& uﬁﬂrﬂf possession and did not
came forward for taking the pussass"m& of the unit in question.
That both the cnmplﬁfnﬁnm._@d ;;;;gs.r@:ﬁpnndents-he1ng the parties to the
agreement dated {}3.'[?:].2[1 13 ﬁre'bu'ﬁhéi by the terms and conditions of the
same. It is apposite to mention héraiﬁ.that the parties vide clause 17 of the
agreement dated 03.10.2013 both the parties have agreed for amicable
settlement of disputes and in the event of failure of amicable settlement,
to refer the matter to arbitration.
All the averments in the complaint are denied in toto.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been duly filed and placed on

the record, Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
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be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.

E.I Territorial jurisdiction
30. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning De?_a%ﬁ-:the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Eumgralﬁ":“éﬁgjf‘ﬁenti re Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. ln the present case, the project
in question is sltuatad_within the planning area 'of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this auﬂulﬁﬁlﬁ has cﬂ_mpl_glgﬁ"iﬁr'ﬁ.mri!i__l jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.
El Subject matter jurisdiction
The Section 11(4)(a) of ﬂl;;m:t. @@p%ﬁiﬂes that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per Eggi‘_l;‘_.'e-]_}lE[lt for sale. Section 11(4)(a]
is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11{4){a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and
funictions under the provisions aof this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of oll the apartments, plots
or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
common aregs to the association of allottees or the

competent authority, as the case may be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the ollottees and the
real estate agents under this Act ond the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which s to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage. )
::_?"‘rﬁ

F. Findings on the Dll;&l:‘l:lﬂl‘l'lﬁ glﬁeé‘ by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding dﬂl:i].r due to force majeure
circumstances.

The respond ent-pmmutbr raiseﬁla l:nntentmnlthat tPe construction of the
project was delayed; j;j_,lé to force _pph]ﬁuh cum:t[n‘_bns such as various
orders passed by ﬂ'ra-, Haryana State Pollution Control Board from
01.11.2018 o 10.11 ‘2!]13, Ljncl;duwn due J:n soutbreak of Covid-19
pandemic which further Ied.;l.j: shuwﬂ}abuur and orders passed by
National Green Tribunal ﬂmremaﬁﬁ' referred as NGT). Further, the
authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement and
observed that the %Egpaqﬁ:i;nt{qﬁ;@pﬂ_ propesés to handover the
possession of the Unit within a period of 42 months from the date of
sanction of the building plan or execution of Flat Buyer's Agreement,
whichever is later. So, the due date of subject unit comes out to be
05.06.2016 as is calculated from date of execution of agreement being

later.
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In the present complaint also, the respondent was liable to
complete the construction of the project in question and handover the
possession of the said unit by 05.06.2016, The respondent is claiming
benefit of NGT orders and various other orders which came into effect in
the year 2018 whereas the due date of handing over of possession was
much prior to the event of those stay orders. Therefore, the authority is of
the view that outbreak of the same cannot be used as an excuse for non-
performance of a contract for whmh'theﬂéadlines were much before the

mentioned orders itself and for the Said reason the said time period is not

excluded while calculating the delay in handing over possession

Further in the judgenient of the fon)

of U.P. and Ors. (CivilAppeal no, 6745:6749 0f2021), it was observed

25. “The unquallﬂm:l rlght of th; allottee to seek refund
referred Under Section iﬂ{l][&] and Section 19(4) of the Act
is not dependent on any contingencies or stipulations
thereof. It appears that the legislature has consciously
provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to_the allottee, if the promoter fails to give
possession of the apartment, plotor building within the time
stipulated under the terms of the agreement regardless of
unforeseen events or stay orders of the Court/Tribunal,
which is in either way not attributable to the allottee/home
buyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by
the State Government including compensation in the
manner provided under the Act with the proviso that if the
allottee does not wish to withdraw from the project, he shall
be entitled for interest for the period of delay till handing
over possession at the rate prescribed”
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Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate and proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, she shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed
under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate. ) f interest- [Proviso to section
12, section 18, and sulb-sectic

; (4) and subsection (7}
of section19] .~ |,

{1}  For the purpus&.hfpmﬁ.ﬁl:fn section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (41 and (7] of section 19, the “interest at the rale
prescribed” shall be the'Scave Bank of India highest marginal
cost oflending rate +2%.. '

FFEE::W':EEE that in case the Sﬁste._ﬂa n.li'-,ﬂﬂ_:m;!m marginal cost
af Jané'rﬁ:raw (MCLR) is not in usé, rs;!ruffhere‘pfared by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may
fix from time ta time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdﬁj‘;ij ‘Iﬂ__.i:g“_egg;’;nhfl;dinate legislation under the
_

provision of rule 15-31‘ the F_II-IIES;- has -::.riete:ﬁnmed...me prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of lnterést so-determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbico.n, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR] as on
date i.e., 27.10.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest

will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e, 10.75%.
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The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“fza) "Interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or

the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purposeof this clouse—

(i} the rate of interestchargenble from the allottee by the promater,
in case of default, shﬁ.'jb"":fﬁ_ti{ ugl to the rate of interest which the
promater shall be lighle o pic the allottee, In case of default;

A | ; kg,

(i)  theinterest payGble by the promaterto the allottee shall be from
the date the pﬁpﬂf?ﬁéﬁ-ﬁf—ﬁfu-muunt or any part thereof
till the date the' amount-or part thercof and interest thereon i
refunded, ‘and the interest payable by the allottes to the
promatershail be from the date the allottee defaults in payment

to the pro __r:ert{f}':!gd“qgei is poid; " <L |
Therefore, interest u&@e&iﬂfﬁ; payment from the complainants shall be
r | J
charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.75% by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is I:rmug Erantﬂﬂ;fl_:g. the complainants in case of

delayed possessionc 1‘374:35.}-55ir i n':; i_‘ % ) ‘;i.

On consideration of _e"ﬂ:i‘i:uments’av'ﬁf.na‘ﬂ e on record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 5.1 read with 1.6 of the
agreement executed between the parties on 03.10.2013, the possession of
the subject apartment was to be delivered within stipulated time ie,

within a period of 42 months from the date of sanction of the building plan
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or execution of flat buyer's agreement, whichever is later [e, by
(03.04.2017. The offer of the said unit has been made on 11.12.2021 and
the same has been on record but the same is invalid as the OC for the
present tower has been obtained on 24.08.2022 much later than the said
offer of possession has been made. The respondent has delayed in offering

the possession and till now the same has not been offered.

Validity of offer of possession

It is necessary to clarify this cnn‘ﬁﬁfﬁe&i&use after valid and lawful offer
of possession, the liability. -af prn:.:r;:;;:‘u;:; for d-:]aj,red offer of possession
comes to an end. On I:He umé:‘-:han-:l if ﬁ‘i’u pﬂssessmn is not valid and
lawful, the liability of promoter continues till valld offer is made and
allottee remains entitled to receive interest for the delay caused in
handing over valid pcﬁgﬁesﬂnnﬁ The authority is of donsidered view that a

valid offer of possession must have following components:

i. Possession must be offered aﬂurubtaining occu pation certificate;
g | rﬁ '
. The subject unit should. Elﬁu a iﬁbl l&tcﬂrnd rpﬁn
iii. The possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable

additional demands.

In the present matter, the respondent has offered the possession of the
allotted unit on 11.12.2021 ie., before obtaining occupation certificate
from the concerned department on 24.08.2022 along with alleged
additional demand of Rs.45,17,116/-. Therefore, no doubt that the offer of
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possession has been sent to the complainants but the same is accompanied
with unreasonable additional demands, Thus, the offer of possession is an
invalid offer of possession as it triggers (i) and (ili) component of the

ahove-mentioned definition.

Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the
possession within the stipulated pg"rLgi:l Accmrdingly, the non-compliance
of the mandate contained in sectln&‘ﬁ.i[&j a) read with proviso to section
18(1) of the act on the part of ﬂ’iﬁ m&ppndenl; is established. As such, the
allottee shall be paid, @' the prﬁmdtamlntureﬂ fﬂI‘ every month of delay
from due date of pnﬁgﬁsrﬂn Le., 02.04 Eﬂﬂ till the date of valid offer of
possession plus two 'rﬂﬁm:hs or actual handover of possession whichever
is earlier at prescnb&d i:ate i E‘ 1() ?5?{: E.a as [}erprnw so to section 18{1)
of the act read with rule 15 nf 'sfhﬁ‘i'u_[ﬂﬁ
£.11 Direct the respondent to award compensation of Rs. 2,00,000/-

The complainants are Eeelang relief wrt cumpensaunn in the above-
mentioned relief. Hnn‘ble Supreme L‘uurt uf India in civil appeal titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up &
Ors.(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation &
litigation charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
compensation & litigation expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating

officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. The
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adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints
in respect of compensation & legal expenses. Therefore, for claiming
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act, the
complainants may file a separate complaint before the Adjudicating

Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the

rules.

G. Directions of the authority I3
42. Hence, the authority hereby pﬁaﬁﬂ#ﬁthi@ ‘Brder and issues the following

directions under section 37 af the a&,’b to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the prnmnter as ?a:hthe ﬂm:{tmn l:ntmsted to the authority

i -:-:_‘_.wi" s N
under section 34(f): r_\_ J — %

i. The respundeniﬁ' i.s- directed to handover the possession of the unit
within 30 days from the date of this order.
ii. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest i.e, 10.75% p.a. for every month of delay
on the amount paid by them from the due date of possession i.e.
03.04.2017 till the date of valid offer of possession plus two months
or actual handover of possession whichever is earlier.
iil. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within

90 days from the date of order of this order as per rule 16(2) of the

rules,
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fv.  The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

Complaint No. 338 of 2022

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

v.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.75% by
the respondent/promater which is the same rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pa;.r the allottees, in case of default i.e.,
the delayed possession ch atfgef#ﬁ.p;r section 2(za) of the Act.

vi. The respondent shall not r:ha{:‘ge inythmg from the complainants

which is not the pa.rt of tj:tﬂat buye!f‘s agﬂﬂe ment.

- ) T _.'-d_: .1. ..-" \.‘
43. Complaint stands dls%aaeﬂ of,. AP
44. File be consigned to registry.
i -‘I'!‘ I L
L (| . _|, - .
'-!{3 l.'-l'l- « _:.'ul :.:‘_'.".1\ 4
i 5L =

jeey umar«ﬁfﬁ?;’—.

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 27.10.2023
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